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Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, RG
Senior Project Manager

Retail Environmental Services
Ultramar, Inc.

685 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230

Subject: Status Report
Second Quarter 2001
Former Beacon Station # 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Aldridge:

BSK & Associates (BSK) is pleased to submit the attached quarterly status report, which
summarizes groundwater monitoring for the second quarter of 2001. Well sampling was
conducted for Ultramar, Inc. by Doulos Environmental Company, and analytical testing was
conducted by Kiff Analytical. This report summarizes the data provided to us by Doulos
Environmental Company and Kiff Analytical.

This report has been prepared according to California Regional Water Quality Control Board -
Central Valley Region (RWQCB) requirements as presented in the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites,
Appendix A. At your request, a copy of this report has been forwarded to Mr. Amir K. Gholami,
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and Mr. Richard Hiett,
RWQCB. Should you have questions regardm the report please do not hesitate to call us.

N Sincerely,
3BSK & Associates

) Fe L

Richard E. Johnson, CEG
Manager, Environmental Services
Distribution: e ;
- Mr. J. Aldridge, RG (1 original)

- Mr. Amir K. Gholami, ACDEH (1 copy)
- Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB (1 copy)
- Mr. Bill Courtney, Property Manager (1 cop

A Cahform)a Corporation
Geotechnical Engineering = Engineering Geo!ogy Environmental Services = Construction Inspection & Testing * Analyticat Testing
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents a summary of the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring at former
Beacon Station # 12574 (the Site) during the second quarl:er of 2001. Figure 1, the Victnity Map,
iltustrates the location of the site.

Site information is as follows:

Site Name and Location: Former Ultramar (Beacon) Station # 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Tank Owner and Contact:  Ultramar, Inc.,
Mr. Joe Aldndge, RG
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
(559) 583-3231

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

The Site is located at the intersection of Redwood Road and Grove Way in Castro Valley,
California. The Site is currently occupied by commercial businesses in separate suites within a
single building. A Site Plan is shown in Figure 2.

In 1981, Shell Oil Co. removed and replaced three underground storage tanks (USTs). Results of
the soil samples collected at the time of the UST removal indicated the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil underlying the USTs.

From 1981 to 1987 Ultramar leased the Site, including the petroleum product storage and piping
equipment, and operated a retail gasoline service station. On May 5, 1987 two 5,000-gallon-
capacity diesel USTs, a 7,000-gallon-capacity gasoline UST, one 8,000-gallon-capacity gasoline
UST, and one 500-gallon-capacity waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Over excavation
of the UST basin to a depth of approximately 20 feet below grade was performed on May 18,
1987. Three of seven soil samples collected from the walls and the floor of the excavation
contained Total Volatile Hydrocarbons, up to 1,989 parts per million (ppm).

On March 26, 1991, three soil borings were advanced to depths of approximately 30 feet below
ground surface (bgs) and completed as 4-inch-diameter monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW.-3 (Figure 2). Soil samples collected from the borings were submitted for laboratory
analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). None of the soil

Project 07400237 - Status Repart - Second Quarter 2001




samples contained detectable TPHd. The soil Samplcs collected from 10 and 15 feet bgs (above
the water table) in boring MW-2 contained 8.1 ppm and 3,200 ppm TPHg, respectively.

On April 1, 1991 groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3. None of the samples contained detectable levels of TPHd. BTEX and TPHg were
detected in samples from each of the three wells. Benzene concentrations ranged from 41 parts
per billion (ppb) in MW-3 to 650 ppb in MW-2.

On May 13 and 18, 1993 Acton Mickelson and van Dam (AMYV), advanced and sampled five soil
borings which were converted to 2-inch-diameter monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-8
(Figure 2). AMV submitted a total of 23 soil samples for laboratory analysis of TPHg and
BTEX and none contained detectable petroleurn hydrocarbons.

On May 18, 1993, AMYV collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 through
MW-8 for laboratory analysis of TPHg and BTEX. None of the groundwater samples collected
contained detectable BTEX, however, the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well
MW-6 contained 170 ppb TPHg. '

-Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 were abandoned during the fall of 1998 as part of a street
up-grade on Redwood Road.

30 QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted by Doulos Environmental
Company (Doulos). Doulos reports that they conducted well purging, sampling, and sample
handling activities in substantial conformance with Ultramar Field Procedures for monitoring
well sampling (see Appendix A). Chemical analyses were conducted by Kiff Analytical
Laboratory, LLC. Field sample logs are included in Appendix B and analytical reports are
included in Appendix C.

3.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Groundwater depths were measured in each well prior to sampling by Doulos. Depths were
measured relative to the top of each well casing. Groundwater depths in each well were
subtracted from the elevation of that wellhead to establish a groundwater elevation. A
cumulative summary of groundwater elevation data is also included in Table 2.

- On the basis of the June 12, 2001, groundwater measurements, groundwater appears to flow to
the south-southwest with a surface gradient of 0.01. Figure 3 présenfs a generalized

" potentiometric surface map for the monitoring event. Water sample logs are included in

Appendix B.
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3.2  Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected by Doulos, and subsequently relinquished to Kiff
Analytical, LLC, a State-certified analytical laboratory, under chain-of-custody documentation.
The water samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

The groundwater analytlcal results are summarized in the Table 1. Benzene concentrations for
the Tume 12,2001, monitoring event-are shiown on Figure 4. Cumulative analytical results are

umfarized in Table 3. Laboratory data repofts and chain-of-custody documentation are
included in Appéndix €——

4.0  DISCUSSION

TPHg and BTEX were not detected above laboratory detection limits in either of the samples \
collected for analysis during this quarter. MTBE was found in the sample collected for analysis ‘

from monitoring well MW-6 at a concen&ammrjhm previous sampling
Ve LRI

~

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Ultramar, Inc. Unauthorized use of or
reliance on the information contained in this report by others, unless given the express written
consent by BSK & Associates, is prohibited.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
methodologies and standards of professional practice. No other warranties, either expressed or
implied, are made as to the findings or conclusions included in the report. Conclusions and
recommendations are intended only for the purpose, site location and project indicated.

Opinions presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study and those
reasonably foresceable. They cannot necessarily apply to site changes of which this office is not
aware and has not had the opportunity to evaluate. Changes in the conditions of the subject
property can occur with time, because of natural processes or the works of man, on the subject
site or on adjacent properties.
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Second Quarter 2001
Former Beacon Station # 12574, Castro Valley, California

Ethyl- .

Well ID TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
: (mg/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) - (ng/L)

(ug/L) _
MW-1 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
MW-6 <50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 %
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Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of ‘ Date Depth to Groundwater . Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation i Depth )
Elevation | B _ (Feet)' (Feet)? (Feet) :
(Feet)! .

MW-1 156.55 03/27/92 22.43 134.12 -
[ 06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 24.07 132.48 -

11/12/92 24.16 132.39 . 29.33

02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80

05/07/93 22.58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 -

08/11/93 2341 133.14 29.81

11/05/93 24.09 132.46 29.81

03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85

06/02/94 23.24 13331 29.85

09/09/94 23.93 132.62 29.86

12/20/94 22.94 133.61 29.85

03/08/95 22.20 13435 29.71

06/14/95 22.65 133.90 28.70

09/26/95 23.44 133.11 29.71

12/27/95 23.04 133.51 29.72

03/26/96 21.39 135.16 29.71

06/05/96 22.43 13412 2073

09/16/96 2442 132,13 29.74

12/02/96 23.14 13341 29.75

03/10/97 22.30 134.25 29.76

06/12/97 22.97 133.58 29.76

09/29/97 23.35 133.20 29.78

12/01/97 22.73 133.82 29.79

03/19/98 20.56 135.99 29.78

05/28/98 21.78 134.77 29.76

08/31/98 22.64 133.91 29.78

12/08/98 22.87 133.68 29.76

02/17/99 2153 135.02 29.75

06/10/99 22.74 133.81 29.74

09/07/99 23.06 133.49 29.73

12/13/00 23.06 133.46 29.74

3/16/00 20.66 135.89 29.75

6/12/00 22.53 134.02 29.76

9/5/00 22.73 133.82 29.74

11/13/00 23.20 133.35 2974

2/26/G1 21,75 134.80 29.73

6/12/01 2270 1 133.85 2973
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Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well

Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth

Elevation ' {Feet)' (Feet)? (Feet)

(Feet)! . ' o

MW-2 15517 03/27/92 20.82 134.35 -
06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
09/23/92 22.45 132.72 -

11/12/92 22,60 13257 . 29.71

02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73

05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -

08/11/93 21.85 13332 29.70

11/05/93 22.32 132.85 29.70

03/01/94 21.19 133.98 29.68

06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.69

09/09/94 22.33 132.84 29.66

12/20/94 21.37 133.80 29.65

03/08/95 20.60 134.57 29.52

06/14/95 21.04 134.13 20.54

09/26/95 21.84 133.33 29.53

12/27/95 21.44 133.73 29.56

03/26/96 19.81 13536 29.56

06/05/96 20.83 134.34 29.59

09/16/96 21.93 133.24 29.58

12/02/96 21.54 133.63 29.58

03/10/97 20.71 134,46 29.58

06/12/97 2141 133.76 29.52

05/29/97 21.26 13391 29.51

12/01/97 20.97 134.20 29.50

03/19/98 18.98 136.19 29.51

if 05/28/98 20.22 134.95 29.50

08/31/98 21.09 134.08 29.51 "

12/08/98 21.31 133.86 29.50

02/17/99 20.02 135.15 29.51

06/10/99 21.30 133.87 29.50

09/07/99 21.49 133.68 29.50

12/13/99 21.52 133.65 29.50

3/16/00 19.13 136.04 29.50

6/12/00 20,93 134.24 29.50

9/5/00 21.15 134.02 29.50

11/13/00 21.66 133.51 - 29.50

2/26/01 20.17 135.00 29.50

| 6/12/01 21.15 134.02 29.50




Table 2
Cumnulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of ' Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)!
MW-3 157.13 03/27/92 21.46 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134.79 -
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
| 02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
05/07/63 21.59 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 21.73 135.40 -
08/11/93 22.31 134.82 26.41
11/05/93 22.85 134.28 29.41
03/01/94 21.97 135.16 29.55
" 06/02/94 22.29 134.84 29.56
09/09/94 22.91 134.22 29.56
12/20/94 22.11 135.02 29.54
03/08/95 21.40 135.73 29.38
06/14/95 21.80 13533 29.36
09/26/95 - 22.38 134.75 29.37
12/27/95 22.07 135.06 29.37
03/26/96 20.73 136.40 29.38
06/05/96 21.54 135.59 29.40
09/16/96 22.37 134.76 29.43
12/02/96 22.35 134.78 29.45
03/10/97 21.44 135.69 29.47
06/12/97 2197 135.16 29.45
09/29/97 22.30 134.83 29.45
12/01/97 21.78 13535 29.46
03/19/98 19.88 137.25 29.46
05/28/98 20.91 - 13622 29.47
08/31/98 21.61 135.52 29.47
12/08/98 21.83 135.30 29.47
02/17/99 20.81 130.32 29.45
06/10/99 21.61 135.52 29.45
09/07/99 21.91 135.22 29.45
12/13/99 21.93 135.20 29.44
3/16/00 19.86 137.27 29.46
6/12/00 21.61 135.52 29.46
9/5/00 21.54 135.59 2947
11/13/00 21.98 135.15 - 29.46
2/26/01 20.65 136.48 29.46
6/12/01 21.70 135.43 29.46
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Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Weil ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater ‘Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation ' (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)! '
MW-4 151.96 05/18/93 17.55 13441 -

08/11/93 17.50 134.46 2843

11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43

03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11

06/02/94 17.68 134.28 28.12

09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13

12/20/94 17.52 134.44 28.10

03/08/95 16.82 135.14 27.97

06/14/95 17.22 134.74 27.97

09/26/95 17.79 134.17 27.91

12/27/95 17.47 134.49 27.89

03/26/96 1632 135.64 27.89

06/05/96 17.10 134.86 27.88

09/16/96 17.85 134.11 27.89

12/02/96 17.59 134,37 27.88

03/10/97 16.79 135.17 27.89

06/12/97 17.49 134.47 27.90

09/29/97 18.33 133.63 2791

12/01/97 17.36 134.60 27.90

03/19/98 15.90 136.06 27.91

05/28/98 16.34 135.62 27.90

(8/31/98 16.33 135.13 27.90

12/08/98 17.37 134.59 27.91

02/17/99 16.49 135.47 27.98

06/10/99 17.63 134.33 24.76

09/07/99 17.80 134.16 24.75

12/13/99 17.32 134.14 24.73

3/16/00 15.81 136.15 24.71

6/12/00 16.64 135.32 24.70

9/5/00 16.71 135.25 2470

11/13/00 17.24 134.72 24.70

2/26/01 15.83 136.13 24.70

6/12/01 16.80 135.16 24.70




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation : (Feet)! {Feet)! (Feet)
(Feet)! -
MW-5 148.68 05/18/93 15.72 132.66 -
08/11/93 16.42 132.26 2843
11/05/93 10.92 131.76 28.43
03/01/94 15.54 133.14 28.11
06/02/94 16.19 132.49 28.12
09/09/94 16.87 131.81 28.13
12/20/94 15.87 132.84 28.10
03/08/95 15.11 133.57 27.97
06/14/95 15.69 132.99 27.97
09/26/95 16.46 132,22 27.91
12/27/95 15.91 132.77 27.89
03/26/96 14.31 13437 27.89
06/05/96 1543 133.25 27.88
09/16/96 16.52 132.16 27.89
12/02/96 16.05 132.63 27.88
03/10/97 14.30 133.88 27.89
06/12/97 15.95 132,78 27.90
09/29/97 16.33 132.35 2791
12/01/97 15.48 133.20 27.90
03/19/98 13.16 135.52 27.91
05/28/98 14.04 134.64 27.90
08/31/98 14.81 133.87 27.90
12/08/98. 1575 132.93 2791
02/17/99 14.80 133.88 27.98
06/10/99 15.54 133.14 24.76
09/07/99 16.01 132.67 24.75
12/13/99 16.21 132.47 24.73
3/16/00 14.35 134.33 29.60
6/12/00 15.21 133.47 29.61
9/5/00 15.80 132.88 29.60
11/13/00 16.21 132.47 29.60
2/26/01 14.71 133.97 29.61
6/12/01 1572 132.96 29.60
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Table2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet) (Feet)
(Feet)' '
MW-6 153.96 05/18/93 20.80 133.16 -

08/11/93 21.64 _ 132.32 31.15

11/05/93 22.11 131.85 31.15

03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96

06/02/94 21.37 132.59 26.98

09/09/94 22.05 131.91 29.96

12/20/94 21.06 132.90 29.89

03/08/95 20.29 133.67 29.67

06/14/95 20.81 133.15 29.65

09/26/95 21.62 132.34 29.66

12/27/95 21.12 132.84 29.63

03/26/96 19.50 134.46 29.60

06/05/96 20.56 133.40 29.63

05/16/96 21.70 132.26 29.65

12/02/96 21.25 13271 29.66

03/10/97 20.16 133.80 29.64

06/12/97 2116 132.80 29.62

09/29/97 21.51 132.45 29.62

12/01/97 20.89 133.07 29.61

03/19/98 18.71 135.25 29.60

(5/28/98 19.99 133.97 29.62

08/31/98 20.81 133.15 29.63

12/08/98 . 21.00 132.96 29.64

02/17/99 19.54 134.42 29.63

06/10/99 20.74 133.22 27.98

09/07/99 21.23 132.73 27.98

12/13/99 21.22 - 13274 27.98

3/16/00 18.79 135.17 27.99

6/12/00 20.49 133.47 27.99

9/5/00 20.95 133.01 27.98

11/13/00 21.44 132.52 27.98

2/26/01 19.86 134.10 27.99

6/12/01 2091 133.05 27.98
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‘ Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of
Casing
Elevation
{Feet)!
MW-7 156.09

Date Depth to Groundwater Well

Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
(Feet)! (Feet) (Feet)

05/18/93 22.64 133.45 -
08/11/93 23.25 132.84 30.75
11/05/63 23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 133.37 30.11
06/02/94 23.22 132.87 30.12
(5/09/94 23.90 132.19 30.12
12/20/94 22.98 133.11 30.10
03/08/95 22.14 133.95 2991
06/14/95 22.61 133.48 2991
09/26/95 23.43 132.66 29.90
12/27/95 23.01 133.08 29.90
03/26/96 21.32 134.77 29.87
06/05/96 2237 133.72 29.91
09/16/96 23.51 132.58 29,90
12/02/56 23.08 133.01 29.91
03/10/97 21,94 134.15 29.90
06/12/97 22.96 133.13 29.88
09/29/97 23.35 132.74 29.87
12/01/97 22.68 133.41 29.88
03/19/98 20.52 135.57 29.88
05/28/98 21.76 134.33 20.88
08/31/98 22.66 13343 29.86
12/08/98*




Table 2

Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation : (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)
| (Feet)! '
MW-8 158.04 05/18/93 21.55 136.49 -
i 08/11/93 22.43 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 3482
03/01/94 22.05 13599 34.04
06/02/94 2229 135.75 34.04
09/09/94 22.99 135.05 34.04
12/20/94 22.14 135.90 33.98
03/08/95 21.25 136.79 3448
06/14/95 21.70 136.34 34.49
09/26/93 22.29 135.75 34.40
12/27/95 21.96 136.08 34.43
03/26/96 20.48 137.56 34.42
06/05/96 21.50 136.54 34.41
09/16/96 22.38 135.66 34.43
12/02/96 22.39 135.65 34.42
03/10/97 20.89 137.16 34.43
06/12/97 21.80 136.24 34.42
09/29/97 22.81 135.23 34.40
12/01/97 21,70 136.34 3441 "
i 03/19/98 19.35 138.69 34.42
05/28/98 20.52 137.52 34 41
08/31/98 21.40 136.64 34.40
-12/08/98*
NOTES: )
1 : Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 : Elgvation reference to mean sea level.
Well Depth : Measured from top of casing to bottomn of well.
3 : Well abandoned. )
—— — ———

BSK



Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHme | Benzepe 7 Toluene bff;ﬂ;e Xylenes MTBE
m Date (eg/L) (ng/L) | (pg/L) (ngfl) &| (@g/L) gL (ng/L) (pg/L)

I MW-1 | 03/27/92 | 5,600 <50 <50 760 " 900 230 1,100 .
06/04/92 | 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440 -
09/23/92 | 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 550 -
11112192 | 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <5.0 140 340 -
02/02/93 | 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200 -
05/07/93 | 7,700 | NA NA 970 630 280 1,500 -
08/11/93 | 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 280 1,600 -

l 11/05/93 | 36000 | NA | NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,100 .
03/01/94 | 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620 -
06/02/94 | 8,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 480 2,100 -
09/09/94 | 4,300 NA NA 740 290 200 630 -
1272094 | 3,900 NA NA 550 260 150 510 -
03/08/95 | 8,100 NA NA 1,100 540 250 1,100 .
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 | 8,600 NA NA 2,100 550 420 1,300 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 | 21,000 NA NA 7,000 2,700 500 7,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 | 13,000 NA NA 3,200 770 420 2,900 1,400
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 | 30,000 NA NA 7,300 1,900 850 7,100 1,100
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 | 25,000 NA NA 840 5,500 920 920 4,000
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 | 90,600 NA NA 15,000 7,000 3,300 20,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 | 50,600 NA NA 9,900 1,500 2,100 9,400 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 | 30,000 NA NA 8,000 1,100 2,200 10,000 720
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 | 37,000 NA NA 13,000 410 2,000 10,000 570
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 | 59,000 NA NA 9,600 430 2,100 9,200 730
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 49,000 NA NA 8,000 230 2,100 6,400 740
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 | 56,000 NA NA 7,800 240 2,000 6,300 620
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-2 | 032792 { 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300 -
06/04/92 | 14,000 | <5000 | NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300 -




Summary of Grou

Table 3

ndwater Analytical Results

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHme | Benzene Toluene bE]tll;i:;e Xylenes MTBE
1D Date (ng/L) (ng/L) | (pe/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (gl (ug/L) (ng/L) Lv
MW-2 | 09/23/92 | 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900 —
{cont) | 11712/92 { 29,000 | NA NA 2,400 860 540 3,500 -
02/02/93 | 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600 -
05/07/93 | 19,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600 -
08/11/93 | 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300 -
11/05/93 | 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 860 3,700 -
03/01/94 | 13,000 NA NA 1,500 490 350 1,100 -
06/02/94 | 12,000 NA NA 2,000 790 460 11,300 .
09/09/94 | 13,000 NA. NA 1,800 660 440 1,000 -
12/20/94 | 16,000 NA NA 2,300 1,000 650 1,900 -
03/08/95 | 16,000 NA NA 2,200 1,000 550 2,100 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 { 18,000 NA NA 2,500 1,000 770 2,700 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
03/26/96 | 33,000 NA NA 4,200 2,600 1,000 5,000 -
|| 06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 | 19,000 NA NA 2,600 490 560 2,000 940
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 | 23,000 NA NA 3,700 870 650 3,000 1,400
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS N NS NS NS
09/29/97 | 30,000 NA NA 4,900 880 990 3,800 1,400
12/01/97 NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 | 172,000 NA NA 14,000 9,500 2,300 11,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 | 29,000 NA NA 4,900 1,600 960 3,900 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 | 26,000 NA NA 5,200 930 1,200 4,400 640
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS
09/07/99 | 32,000 NA NA 5,700 600 1200 3,500 1,100
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 38,000 NA NA 4,900 780 1,100 3,700 870
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 21,600 NA NA 3,400 490 730 2,200 1,000
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 33,000 NA NA 5,200 260 1,400 3,200 740
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 | 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 9.2 4.8 10 23 -
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 7.5 2.7 0.5 15 -
09/23/92 220 NA NA 8.3 4.3 62 19 -
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 5.5 771 19 -




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene hE:tll;i:;e Xylenes MTBE
D Date | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ng/L) mel) | gy (gl) | (/L)
MWw-3 | 02/02/93 . 86 NA NA 2.4 0.71 27 62 | -
{cont) | 05/07/93 140 NA NA 2.6 1.2 19 8.4 -
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37 -
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93 -
03/01/94 410 NA NA 7.4 2.7 56 10 -
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 4.9 14 31 -
09/09/94 620 NA NA 12 4.8 97 20 -
12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36 -
(3/08/95 300 NA NA 6.1 0.97 4.8 7.5 -
06/14/95 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 130 . NA NA 4.8 1.6 4.8 9.4 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS -
09/16/96 170 NA NA 10 2.9 44 15 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 84 NA NA 23 <0.50 14 2.6 <5.0
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 740 NA NA 61 9.3 42 61 <5.0
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 320 NA NA 6.7 1.0 10 2.3 34
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 310 NA NA <5.0 8.6 1.8 13 14
06/10/9% NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS
09/07/99 99 NA NA 4.2 0.51 4.0 3.0 <5.0
12/13/99 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <50 <(.50 <0).50 <5.0
6/12/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 240 - NA NA 3.0 0.53 0.4 4.0 <5.0
11/13/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 100 NA NA 0.84 <0.50 35 1.7 - .84 -
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA - NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0:5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <30 NA NA <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
09/09/94 <30 NA NA - <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well | Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene | Toluene bff;ﬁ]'e Xylenes MTRBE
D Date (ng/L) | (ug/L) | (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-4 | 12/20/94 <50 - NA NA <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont.) | 03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/99 NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/13/99 NS " NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/00 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS Ns ||
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
, 6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 | <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 © <05 -
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15




Table 3

- Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well | Sample | TPHg | TPHd | TPHmo Benzene | Toluene bf:l'z:;e Xylenes | MTBE
D Date (ugk) | (wgl) | (mg/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) we/L) (ng/l) (ugfL)
MW-5 { 09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <0.50 20
(cont) | 12/02/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.0
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.2
It 09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/08/98 <50  NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0.
06/10/99 <50 NA Na <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/13/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
|| 2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 | 05/18/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
06/02/94 190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 140 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/95 180" NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 | 220" NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 110! - NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 130! NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/08/95 100! NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/05/96 100" NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
09/16/96 170 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
12/02/96 160 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
03/10/97 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 330
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <0.50 240

7



Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well | Sample | TPHg | TPHd |TPHmo | Bemzene | Toluene bE.tllZ:;e Xylenes | MTBE
1D Date (me/L). | (ue/L) | (ng/L) (ng/L) {(ng/L) g/L) (ng/L) (pg/L)
MW-6 | 05/28/98 | . <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 290
{cont) | 08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
06/10/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 260
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <050 | <050 <0.50 160
9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 0.50 <0.50 0.81 170
11/13/00 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9%
MW-7 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 " NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 20
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 26
12/02/96 140 NA NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28
09/29/97 <50 NA | NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
12/08/98° -
MW-8 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
08/11/93 | <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene bi:';i:;e Xylenes MTBE
1Y Date ng/l) | (ng/ly) | (pg/k) (ng/L) (eg/L) (ng/k) (ng/L) {ng/L)

MW-§ | 06/02/94 - <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

{cont.) | 09/09/94 <50 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS " NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <30 NA NA <(.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/98*

Notes:

<; Below mdicated detection limit,
NS : Not sampled.

NA: Not Analyzed.
!': Product not typical gasoline.

2: Well abandoned




APPENDIX A

Ultramar Field Sampling Procedures




APPENDIXA ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

Iheﬁﬂomgmdmmbapmmusedbyﬁddpammdmmepedo:mmdgomdmmm'
Ultramar Inc, sites. »

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

- A water level indicator is lowered down the weil and a measurement of the depth to water from an established refierence
point on the casing is taken, The indicator probe is nsed to sound the bottom of the well and a measurement of the totai
depth of the weil is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements arc taken to the nearest 0.01 foot.

Visnal Analysis of Giround Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for subjective
analysis. The visnal anaiysis invoives gently lowering a clean, disposable, poiyethylene bailer to approximately one-
haif the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample contained within the
bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a pefroleum product sheen. If measurabie free product is
noted in the bailer, 2 water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of the free product to the nearest
0.01 foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Parging and Sampling

MMgweﬂsmmugedbymwmgappmmlyfummngwlmufwmﬁomﬁewenmgadm
disposable bailer or electrical submersibie purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. Durng
purging, the temperamre, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing velumes have been removed; the temperature, pH , and conductivity:
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 30% af the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylens bailer. If the well is
bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimum votome of water, the gromnd water is allowed to recharge. If
the weil hag recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the weil will contimue to
be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed, If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the
initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formatiomal water and a ground water .
sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gaflon drums at the site and labeled peading -

In wells where fres product is detected, the weils will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the vohme
of product and water will be recorded If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a measurable
- thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sampie will be collected. If free product persists thronghont
the parging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample will not be

Ground water samples are stared in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and fifled slowly until an upward convex meniscas forms over the mouth
of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on
tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubbie is present
in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is trangferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled ancd stored on ice from the time of collection through the time
of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Cnstody form is compieted to ensure sample integrity. Ground waier
snmplesareuanspormdmastaﬁe-cemﬁedlabmm:yandanalymdmmm:US Environmental Protection Agency
specified hold times for the specified analytes.




APPENDIX B

Water Sample Logs - Doulos Environmental




%‘5\&/ 'DOULOS ENVIROMMENTAL COMPANY
' GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA

(measurements in feet)

Project Addré.ss: g-QM'n 5:74’[, Ad 34/:5 R Wﬂ’ebate:
| _Cvatrny Vollsy Ca Project No.: _ Gy~ 574~ 0]

Recorded by:

_ Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured |Gr. Water|Depth to|Product " Comments
Well No|Time _Toc Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation Product |Thickness

pmor (1240 192.70 | 2.9

lmw -712:50 21.16 | 29 %0

mu 3 ly3 21.70 | 99-4¢

[pmwlzyo 11680 | 24 70

|mw-512~30 1 1577 | 44-60

o, -6 1235 209] | 27.98

Notes:




: SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Sampling Date: 6f" /2”’C%Z_ _

Project No.:_94=574-01

M- >

. DOULOS ENVIRCNMENTAL COMPANY '

Client: Ultramar

Site: Beacon #574

22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:
castro Valley, CA '
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: _ hours
. YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): >
gwov_X = 12" uv_____ 12" EMCO____

12" BK_____ 12" DWP 12" CNI_____ 36" CNI other

Well cover type:
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

8" BK

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
EE:::Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipment:

Teflon baller:

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X
Well Diameter: 2" )<\ C4M 6" g"
0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

_Purge Vol. Multipliers: 0.16

Initial Measurement Recha; e Measurement
Time: 4 -30 Zqé Time:_ 7 - % ¢ 'é' 2 ?Calculated purge:

Depth of well: Depth to water: Actual purge:

Depth to water:

start purge:_ 3 - [O " sampling time:_ T 24
Time Temp. E.C. pH '~ Turbidity Volume
-l670 |t | 1% | — ,
5070620 | 1o | 40 — Z
403166/ (98 | 737 | — 3
72/V14s-2 | 1/9p0 1720 T Y

Lock:

Sample appearances -

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

A" Locking Cap: Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP): ‘

Remarks:

Cilrmakiiro e




- DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY - SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:___Ultramaxr ‘Sampling Date: g~ (2 -0/
Site:_ Beacon #574 ' Project No.: =574-01

=g

Well Designation:
.*

22315 Redwood Road

Castro Vallev, CA

time: hours

Is setup of traffic control devices requzred’ Q> YES

Is there standing water in well box? (/N0 Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO I1f no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NG _ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing risgr (in inches) i8] ' :
Well cover type: 8" UV izn v 12w EMco_____ 8" BK

12" BK____ 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other

Fair Poor

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

)g;f_Centrlfugal pump

Teflon baller:

2" disposable bailer
2" pyC bailer
4" pPVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:.Zé

Well Diameter:. 2"_25&\

0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Rechg%g Measurement _
Time: S Calculated purge:

Depth to water: _£/°/— 27/ /0 Actual purge:

Purging Equipment:

4“ 6l| 8"

— 0 te—

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

_Initial Measurement
Time: 235 77
Depth of well: N
Depth to water: -

Start purge: >~ Vf .Sampling time: _i‘:s_ﬁ__
Time Temp. E.C. ~ PpH Turbidity Volume
SRV A /2:‘(7 /'7l/ i YAy - /
349 46-3 | 1350 | 1-%0 — Z
2.4Q] 6€-0 | /341 |73 | — >
3249 659 | [0 (135 T /
Sample appearance:. .. .é;jziiaoofb’u__,ﬂ‘Lock: ; l A
7

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP}:

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Qirmnature:




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation




- Kl FF Report Nt..lmber: 20851
' ‘ Date . 6/29/2001
ANALYTICAL 1ic : / _

Richard Johnson

BSK Sacramento

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 160
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : CASTRO VALLEY 574
Project Number :

P.0. Number : 12574-24

Dear Mr. Johnson,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been compieted. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s} were recsived under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocois for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : - 20851

: IFF ' ' Date: 6/29/2001

B ANALYTICAL ic

Project Name: CASTRO VALLEY 574
Project Number :
Sample : MW-5 ' Matrix : Water L_ab Number : 20851-01
Sample Date :6/12/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Paramefer Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugsL EPA B260B 6/26/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/ EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {(Sum) 99.9 % Recovery  EPA 82608 6/26/2001
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20851-02
Sample Date :6/12/2001 '

Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene - - S <0.50 0.50 ugiL ' EPA8260B 6/26/2001
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 6/26/2001.
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Total Xylenes . < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 96 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 82608 6/26/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 85.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/26/2001

ad L

AL

Approved By: Jn__ﬁel Kiff .'{

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29743@




720 Olive Drive, Suite D 1
’FF Davis, CA 95616 _
. Lab: 530.297.4800 ‘ j
ANALYTICAL ii1c Fax: 530.297.4803 LabNo. _2.085/ Page l G
Project Manager: Phone No.: . 1
[5C Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company/Address: FAX No.: - For Lab
, Analysis Request o Usc;rOnIy
Project Number: P.O. No.: . Emait Address: | %“ E o m m a n
fi,Sf? Lf “"’2- B{ Opdf COlxis [Cldoc [Cother 2 8 % 8 | 3 e i E b
' ion: ' - g 8 & ® 32344
Projac_t Name/Location: > Sg}lﬂer lgnature: % - § & ®|o @ 8| < § § T P g
CASTR o wplte Y ST7Y ot (Kieet s TRBHEEEREELHE Elrszz:
Coptdiner Method E@éﬁg,ﬁﬁ‘g“ﬁﬁg EEEEEE‘
Sampling {Type/Amount) Preserved Matrix E E £ g E prd g ﬁ § § g o E & ddad
T 1. 15125 813« [518]3 ElpExzE
< 2 218 §|515|8 § 8 =181 Fle s s s
S5 Q § T a Q E > | & [} 5 B 5 § ﬁ z 2
Slw el IBIEI2|=2|%)|%8 1K |2 EE 83
Sample Elf EINHBERABHHHE B ElLiil
Designation Date |Time | 2| ® EEIEIRE mE&&&EhmFE&EE Sls xsgn ?
U =S [6-19-01[3:36] 3 % W X S
' % . o
M — & Lo |53:5%|b X || 4 & -02
- | Date Time | Received by: Remarks:
§750]
Date Time | Received by:
. ., M
Relinquished by: Date Time Rece'jved by Lahoratory: Bill to:
RA72 [0 |0-somp Atbdipuns [#ite | TOE  ALP(gp s
Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - Fils, Pink - Originator ‘ ' COC. fhé (5/00)



